in accordance with

Rule 3.35 of th 03

Inirflvean(Eng'eland & A M

s Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

FRIDAY

4

Companies House

I

01/12/2017
COMPANIES HOUSE

#125

u Company details

Company number | 0 FFFF’?F’T

Company name in full rH C S Drain Services Limited

]

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Administrator's name

Full forename(s) |E)hristopher

Surname I_Petts

Administrator’s address

Building name/number rGrant Thornton UK LLP

Street I—Rotterdam House

ﬁ 16 Quayside

Post town rNewcastIe upon Tyne

County/Region r

Postcode FN ’_E"_'II_I_;G Y

Country ’7

n Administrator’s name o

Fu" 'forename(s) | David © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname (Dunckley another administrator,

E Administrator's address @

Building name/number (Grant Thornton UK LLP egth?fr\'admri“:attalrl -
se this section to tell us abou

Street |'30 Finsbury Square another administrator.

Past town (London

County/Region (

Postcode HE— IC_IZ_FF-EI_Y‘ILT

Country )

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator's
Signature

Signature

X

Signature date

e NI oMl




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

HPresenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact informatian you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

I Cantact name

Where to send

companyneme 3 rant Thornton UK LLP

Add
“* Rotterdam House

116 Quayside

Past town

|
|
| Newcastle upon Tyne

County/Region

= [w[e[] [3[o[v]

Country

|Dx

Telephane

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

L1 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

Far further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshause.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been pravided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




o Grant Thornton

Qur Ref CJP/Z1LC/BLA/EZF/H30201806/7

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Sguare
Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900

30 November 2017 F+44 {0)161 953 6317
grantthomtan.co.uk

Dear Sirs

H C S Drain Services Limited - In Administration (the Company)
High Court of Justice, Business and Property Court No 897 of 2017
1 Introduction
1.1 I was appointed as Joint Administrator of the Company with David Dunckley by the
directors on 9 October 2017. We are both authotised by the Insolvency Practitioners
Assoclation to act as insolvency practitionets and are bound by the Insolvency Code of
Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment.

1.2 Following on from our appointment, we ate submitting our proposals pursuant to
paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 for achieving the objectives of
the Administration.

1.3  This report contains the information required by rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016.

1.4 In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the Administrators are to be exercised by either or both of them.

2 Statutory information
21  The Company's statutory details are as follows:

Registered number 04758344
Date of incotporation 09/05/2003
Issued share capital 100
Shareholder Owen Pugh Holdings Limited
Directors Shareholding
Robin Armstrong Nil

John Dickson Nil

Alan Park Nil

Secretary Shareholding
Katherine Applegarth Nil

Chartered Accountants

Grant Thornton UK LLP 1s a limiled lability parlnership registered in England and Wales No OC307742. Registarsd office' 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 1AG.

Alist of mambsrs is available from our registered affice Grant fharaiton UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority.

Grant Thornlen UK LLP is a mamber firm of Grant Themten Internatianal Lid (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not @ woildwide partnership. Services are delivered by the mamber firms GTIL and its member firms are
not agents of, and do not abligate, one anather and are not liable for one ancther's acts or omissions. A list of personnel permilted by Grant Tharnton lo aetept appointments as insoivency practtioners and of thair
respective authansing bodies may be inspecled al the above address  Plaase see granttharnton co uk for further details



22

3.2

33

34

35

3.6

3.7

38

The Administration constitutes "matn proceedings” under the U Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (atticle 3(1}) as the Company’s registered office is and always has been in
England and its management and principal trading activities are conducted in the United
Kingdom.

Background to Administrators’ appointment

The Company is part of a wider group of companies consisting of:

Owen Pugh Holdings Limited (the parent);

Owen Pugh & Company Limited

Owen Pugh Civil Engineering Limited;

Owen Pugh Aggregates Limited;

Owen Pugh Contracts Limuted;

Owen Pugh Properties Limited; and

H C 8 Drain Services Limited (together the Group)

The Group is a long established contractor, providing a range of vertically integrated services
to the constructon sector, including civil engineeting, earth moving, ground works, and drain
setvices, in addition to being the owner and operator of Marsden Quarry & landfill site.

The Company employed 29 staff. A total of 289 people were directly employed across the
Group, plus addidonal agency labour.

The Group had been suffering from working capital pressure and cash flow constraints in
recent years and Grant Thornton UK LLP (the firm) was first engaged by Owen Pugh
Holdings Limited {Holdings), the Company’s parent, on 14 September 2015 to undertake a
covenant and cash flow review in respect of the Group. The firm was subsequently engaged

to undertake a follow-up assignment in January 2016.

The firm was then re-engaged in April 2017 to further review the financial position of the
Group and provide advice to the senior secured lender, HSBC Bank plc (the Bank).

Whilst the Company did transact with external parties, its main source of trade was from
within the Group. The fortunes of each member of the Group were linked through intra-
Group trade and subcontracting, in order to deliver Group’s projects.

It is, therefore, necessaty to understand the position of the Group as a whole to understand
why the Company entered Administration.

There is no single project or event that can be highlighted as leading to the failure of the
Company and the Group, but, as larger and more complex civil engineering projects were
undertaken, which was the Group’s strategy, the level of working capital required to continue
trading increased, particularly as the Group encountered problems in recovering payment
from customers for work performed, which was often disputed by the end customer.



3.9

3.10

3.11

312

313

3.14

315

3.16

3.17

3.18

3.19

In April 2017, there was a request of the Bank for additional Group funding. The Bank
agteed to provide additional funding to the Group, but it was conditional on the Group
taking steps to improve its financial performance and seeking the support of other
stakeholders to effect change.

All members of the Group are members of a VAT group, meaning that each Group member
is jointly and severally liable for the VAT liabilities of the Group.

In May 2017, the Group sought a Time To Pay (I'TP) arrangement from HM Revenue &
Customs in the sum of 1 million, covering a range of Group VAT and payroll liabilities. The
TTP request was granted against the backdrop of the Group looking to effect a turnaround
and the additional lending that had been provided by the Bank.

Despite the significant levels of support from key stakeholders, the Group was unable to
effect the necessary changes quickly enough and a further cash requirement arose by the end
of June 2017.

As the Bank and HM Revenue and Custotns had provided significant additional financial
support in April and May 2017, it fell to the shareholders of the Group to provide additional
support, beyond that already received. The sharecholders were unable to provide the necessary
additional financial suppott to the Group.

Alternative solutions wete therefore explored, including an additional equity investment, or a
sale of the business. The shares in Holdings were sold at the end of July 2017 to Red Poll
Holdings Limited, a company owned by Merino Industries Ltd (Merino).

Merino provided a £1 million loan to the Group in order to provide additional working
capital and sought to provide a stable platform on which to effect the necessary change
within the Group.

Despite the support of the Bank, Merino, and the Time To Pay arrangement with HM
Revenue and Customs, the Group remained in a highly distressed state.

During August and September 2017, the new owners of the Group looked to effect an
operational restructute to support its turnaround strategy.

Meanwhile, the Group was engaged in a number of adjudications in which it was seeking
recourse for amounts it felt were due from customers under a number of contracts. Despite
significant resources and costs being incurred in preparing the adjudications, the ultimate
adjudication rewards were significantly below management’s expectations and provided no
solution to the mounting cash challenges within the Group.

On 2 October 2017, the Directors and shareholders of the Group presented the Group-wide
restructuring plan to the Bank. The plan required significant funding to implement, estimated
at at least £1 million, which was requested of the Banl.



3.20

3.21

3.22

3.23

4.2

5.1

5.2

Whilst the Bank considered the request in detail, during the week commencing 2 October
2017, winding up petitions were presented in court against Owen Pugh Civil Engineering
Limited and Owen Pugh Contracts Limited. In addition, agency labour and hired plant had
been withdrawn, resulting in certain works being at a standstill and the erosion of customer

goodwill,

Given the high degree of uncertainty in the Group’s ability to successfully deliver the
restructuring plan and the trading funding required, the Bank was unable to agree to provide
the additional lending being requested.

Having considered all the options, the directors concluded that the best route for the
Company was for it to be placed into Administration and subsequently, on 9 October 2017
made the direct appointment of Administrators in accordance with paragraph 22 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

‘The objective of an Administration is to rescue the Company as a going concern, or to
achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company wete wound up, ot, if neither of these is reasonably practicable, to realise property
in otder to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferental creditors.

Assets and liabilities

The directors have prepated a statement of affairs of the Company, which is attached at
Appendix A. Please note that asset valuations are the directors’ estimates only and may or
may not reflect the ultimate realisable value of the assets. The property valuations are
estimates and are not meant as a guide price.

The floating charge debt is cross-guatanteed by each of the Group companies. Therefore the
amount shown in the statement of affairs is the total Group debt, for which the Company is

jointly and severally Liable.

Conduct of the Administration

Trading and financing of the Administration

Upon our appointment, we considered the option of trading the Company and the financing
of the Administration. The Administratots spoke to the Company’s largest customers in the
hope of gaining sufficient support to approach the Bank for funding, It quickly became clear
that this was not straight forward for several reasons. Firstly, the customers were not
particularly supportive, citing numerous problems including a lack of supervision and poor
quality of wotk in the pre-Administration period. In addition, ongoing contracts had been
terminated by the Company’s insolvency and would have to be renegotiated by the
Administrators. The Administrators were not in a4 position to commit to completing long

tertm contracts.

It appeated that a number of the Group’s largest customers were anticipating the Group’s
failure and alteady had alternative suppliers in place.



53

54

5.5

5.6

57

5.8

5.9

5.10

The Company was heavily reliant on other Group companies, in particular Owen Pugh Civil
Engineering Limited {(OPCEL), as a source of work. All the OPCEL construction contracts
had insolvency clauses, meaning that long term contracts would need to be renegotiated with
customers. This exercise would have been highly challenging given the number of issues
raised over the quality of the work being carried out on sites and the time available.

In addition, there were a number of other legal and logistical challenges to overcome, such as
the need to obtain an Operator’s Licence to allow earth moving vehicles to operate as normal
and securing adequate insurance to allow the Administrators to continue to operate the

quarty.

Funding of the Administration was also a significant issue, as any continuation of trade would
have required significant and immediate funding, which was not available to the
Administrators, other than through the Administrators seeking to borrow funds from the
Bank. Arrears of wages for staff would have also have needed to have been paid to ensure

continued support from the employees.

After considering all of the above, the Administrators concluded that it was not in the
creditors’ interests to continue to trade the Company.

In this Administration, the rescue of the Company as a going concern is not an appropriate
strategy because the Company was unable to continue to trade post appointment This
decision was made based on the reasons cited above, and having taken into account the
significant element of risk that existed in the Administrators borrowing funds to trade with.
The decision was therefore made to cease trading on the afternoon of the date of
appointment, with the loss of 29 of jobs.

Following the unfortunate, but necessary, deciston not to trade, our first priority was to
secure, a5 far as possible, the assets of the company as follows:

¢ A small number of the Group’s employees were retained by the Administrators to assist in
locating plant and machinery. Once located it was repatriated to the Group’s head office n
Dudley

® The debtors ledger was reconciled and the Group credit controller was retained to effect
an orderly collection of book debts, providing the necessary backing documentation to
maximise recovery rates

We instructed plant agents, Hilco Valuation Services Europe, to realise the Company’s plant
and machinery assets. All plant and machinery has been entered into an online auction with

bidding ending on 28 November 2017. I am aware that there has been significant interest so
far,

Our receipts and payments account covering the period from 9 October 2017 to
30 November 2017 1s attached at Appendix B.



6.2

7.2

7.3

8.2

8.3

8.4

Proposals for achieving the objective of the administration

The Administrators will putsue the objective of realising assets for the benefit of preferential
and secured creditors. The rescue of the Company cannot be achieved because the Company
was unable to continue to trade post appointment (for reasons explained above). A better
result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were
wound up cannot be achieved as the realisable value of the Company's assets is not expected

to be sufficient to permit payment in full of the preferential and secured creditors

It is proposed that the Administration will end by the Administrators filing a notice to
dissolve the Company, ot if more time is needed to complete realisations or distributions
after any extension of the Administration, the Administrators may present a petition to wind
up the Company and then seek their appointment as Liquidators.

Agents and outsourcing

We instructed ERA Solutions Limited to assist with the management of the employees rights
and their claims. Their costs are included within professionals fees in the receipts and
payments account at Appendix B .

As mentioned above, we have instructed Hilco Valuation Services Europe to assist with the
disposal of the plant and machinery. All assets are to be disposed of via an online auction,
with a buyer’s premium being charged to minimise the costs to the Administration estate. All
items have been presented for sale at the former Owen Pugh head office in Dudley to
minimise external storage costs and allowed three viewing days to occur prior to the auction.

DLA Pipet UK LLP has been instructed to act as legal advisors in regards to the
Administration.

Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

The basis of the Administrators' remuneration is to be fixed by the creditors. If a creditors
committee is appointed, then this is a matter for the committee. If no committee 1s
appointed, then as we are of the opinion that the Company has insufficient property to
enable any distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, approval will be obtained from the secured and preferential
creditors.

Pre-Administration costs unpaid at the date of appointment of the Administrators may also
be approved as above under rule 3.52 to rank as an expense of the Administration. Approval
of the statement of proposals does not constitute approval either of the Administrators'
remurneration or of unpaid pre-Administration costs.

In the period immediately ptiot to the appointment, my firm held meetings to consider the
logistical arrangements following appointment. The Company instructed DILA Piper UK LLP
to draft the legal documents to place the Group into Administration.

Solicitors costs incurred fot the pre-Administration work amount to £2,272 and this has yet
to be paid as an expense of the Administration



8.6

8.7

8.8

9.2

93

My firm has not charged any of its titne or expenses incutred in the period immediately prior

to appointment and we are not seeking to recover these costs.

The Administrators will charge out of pocket expenses at cost, subject to creditor approval.
Mileage is charged at 45p a mile. VAT is added to disbursement charges as necessary.

The Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements ate paid from funds held in the
Administration in priority to the claims of creditors.

Time costs to date amount to £30,477. An analysis of titne in accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 is attached at Appendix C. Prior to seeking approval of the basis of
remuneration, a detailed fees estimate will be provided.

Decision of creditors

A decision of the creditors is not required because, in accordance with paragraph 52(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, we are of the opinion that the company has
insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors, other than by
virtue of section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

The proposals contained in this statement will be deemed to have been approved by the
creditors unless, within eight business days of this statement being sent out, creditors whose
debts amount to at least 10% by value of the total debts of the Company request that the
Administrators seek a decision from the creditots as to whether they approve the proposals.

ors fees April 2017.pdf. Alternatively, we will supply this information by post on request

free of charge.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of H C § Drain Services Limited

Christopher Petts
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of H C S Drain Services Limited are being managed by
Christopher Petts and David Dunckley, appointed as Joint Administrators on 9 October
2017.



Appendix A

A H C S Drain Services Limited - in Administration
Estimated statement of affairs as at 9 October 2017



Statement of Affairs

Statement as to affairs of

H C S Drain Services Limited
On the 9 October 2017, the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment

Sfafgl_nenf o] druth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Full name: Alan Park

Signed \MQ L

Dated: 30 November 2017



A — Summary of Assets

As per Schedules AA/AB/AC/AD
Assets
Book Estimared to
Value Realise
Assets subject to fixed charge: £ £
Assets subject to floating charge:
Fixtures and firings 5,155 0
Motors 53,032 83,250
Plant and machinery 848,396 65,500
Total 906,583 148,750
UK debtors 203,310 67,750
Estimated tota] assets available for preferential creditors 1,109,893 216,500

Signarure __ p@_ s

Date: 30 November 2017




Al — Summary of Liabilities

As per Schedule L Estimated
to realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A) £l 216,500
Liabilities £
Preferential creditors:- (14,500)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £1 202,000
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) £ (43,400)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ 158,600
Debts secured by floating charges £ (6,659,245)
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ (6,500,645}
43,400
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) £
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ 43,400
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shontfall to floating charge £ (64,527)
holders)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors £ (21,127)
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
£ (6,500,645)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ (6,521,772)
Issued and called up capital £ 100
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ (6,521,672)
Signature M&D AT Date: 30 November 2017




al

T NGE S MYRpe LIS T

£10Z JIqUIA0N O€ e

~=Zw

o T Teang iy ¢

armeudig

SUO.LIAA™I ANVAINO)D

snof] :og Yuuay

| OSTLUAN M B MK vOIy SR T SIS [PUISHPUT WINQUI] | O peod BRad¥pog iz AU AL pUe SPULMY SPISTEIS

B¢ 17 Lo S S . o et O Yot 3102 PRI SRS A [0 UOHIA .

D¢ BEN Reap 7 AL, peaysansy’ CopeoydumRqy T asmop] Aueqpy T pr] swiSistg sssuisig [0,

- 6 97N e, prm au | AegAaingn AN HE] 081 prpreasipag sewioyy, uuy

R —.—f ns :Oﬁ—g—n~9+ B «uuhum EO-M—.:TRQ T |.|....Mm=£§§n— .. 2 SR JALOBT) - — ﬂulEJ..E.Emjﬁm. Eﬁé

_ , ANID 074 ity seepuey uicnoqsuity | sy emEH pUSHpU ARSIV N T T wledng v/ [ pauwer] swandg wapf

- Y [ (o Jc [N LT ] usc. .....i.......!l._.a&e_.r_lmxll mﬁmm_. peu pUy GowRYy ?:Eﬁ_gmm,_w&xmvom T deéalig piaegy

VAIZISH] | A Rdnguoisip Coofop T ARy (06108 TP My Aasacony xp Buipbay 708

:aﬁsn_bcsao :a_,_ﬁm worag” o o pauwry Juudg uowg

I 'Y S :mo:mzh.s?un o:.a. T ———— uuﬁ.._mw@ul\iixwﬂsn Fl uc_thmuﬁ} CT.-) A §inog AR SHIEST 5o POIGITT (i 3 3K [ ) Shéaag PUsSnpa] Sy

- 1 S @resy, 0 wegdugg Peoy i uowery ™ " T RO G T panuir {pugisany) sieiiag pnsnpuy oy

B T . T INS fraNem g oi,r T uopleg MLCELERTTY ; " pf | ey SRicdiyy Spspeoy

: - C T MdE STAN puepsquInguoN | " uouyumsy. Apng:” U T oy ohuifirery T T Tjedipg o] ying U0

WL STAN ppRquItquon “uorhuRry] S dapng” 7 peog uotuueny | polwr] oyag yiing tamQ)

- TTTNL AN T puriiquinyuon T T lckdgijumry ﬁv:n_ T ?._EJ " oRdidy iing uas))

. Ame THA: E«fsﬁx&:@ T oorxogod "7 8naiy didou séimeng T T ?».EJ.GV.? WRUQINYUON

T TR THG et Ainey, T T s pensnpii] Toit{sg- ;.,...z..l.l!m._mun _..Eﬂ._ﬂ,wﬂ.ﬁluﬂﬂlll. TrTmT _.E_EJ [ SUIIIMG xEE:Z

O<m EUZE_—_n:a:u:EoZ ' 3&3«2 Eu.LHEuE onso:voo Eumn:&z. TTTOUTTTT gineg awey Sunassey T T T T “SOIAIDG TSR ST

o T _1. Covlrasst T T PSR PR 79 - 09" P WSS Snijoey Wit

T T g AN e duky ¢ ‘vw_._muaui R -,Ewwﬂudtl! T T T i peitpa ], pio

RHT €O UIRPoL yuoN' uﬁuo:a—f Py PR Yaspag E u_u?mu _unzoﬂ es_oo.._ pr) Surses] sqoo)

S :EE._M_}_ Nw_._._u__._.ﬁauu_v—...:aM o Ty apisiaany, T T oo Guiojitag T T ;aiiiai_w&.:ﬂ xuc_n.xﬁﬁ

wreyHUEnON | T diowguel i T patiir Goveg 3

- Tlmmpng T T T T T R Iy S RSO TS Hj3iE 97 Y SRy WL /T paunEy B0 u_gEEEuD

- CTTTT T Ry pue k) T T ok Yunpel T ASe A TS T :58\5»88:0 - Hretjusacy’

- o uegngf  CaERpdl T aegopmeyyl | PAuiLTY Binijrey aarwar) Ao[n),

SpRT: g uﬂc_msm poGASIAET BT e & 37001\ U vquJrnu.ﬂ_ww PR

#v1 cﬁ o —O&ng_l—d;..i T o ?@Iﬁ%evﬁﬂw'ﬂ*.| oo *uu.— ucgu:mcm uﬁm? EQD._JN

TR SN e.ﬁnna__uwsum.mﬂ o T :Enm_ "By r Pea Wiy SpiaTg. ueeo.«um mmm V /1, PoT T UOMEIS ]

LT 6N Ty g ouky” " cou.uciﬂb?‘ o T ncotsnm. sofyasiog g T oy ouk( e 1 prT Wty

‘ gdoyvgwsy! usyFnire peqy pioprq PO _pooaqypt i sig watisbeun puv Udisacy

i T |IIMNQ§E#§ oo :oauZ_ T E mB::_._m Doy et asTiOL{ AsieCT ri_u\u.:EJ EEEE:EEQU%RQ

_ e Teaaspepiony, | uudp sduiy s s , _sims uoiansuay

N ?, T mmm E‘WZH Ay :cmD u:ﬂEuZ‘ AN i T Appari, RRE SpEs g ¥ T poRaT{ Dikisg ety

) ‘ IaEHNT T insipue v-ﬂ_uma,u-- ........-...I-lunmmm joodiaary T paniwr] dadicy g Yuisue)

: HAGPAN  aukp vodn s npqeweqig " solprige weguay AN dnad Buya | Sruaoutu g an)

T YR ned we T wemdgl T T T Euu.?mcm"_ os..mw. E&ﬂ:?&m?ﬁ Tz e’ _uS.E_.._ o .._«_thxo_o:ﬁu ), BI9LNTS

T V18 9LLyAabng: Aasumpy; T vunmum_u:m 174 FEY 1=/} £ g Y Py acoBuZ zng

T 508 AVFOON T Ty T T Al 07 T AR Y SOGL T T - pomiiry sBiAig ey irenby

- Nifs IV I uretpngg o) Thpagl Eno_ﬁm "y pausnpa] Ny pRpmoy. o . ¢ | nﬂ.cum Tedounpy Rwpy

anuRgp futeo) pue paag; 000'000°1 o m? Zﬂu? i "7 vopioy! Bang uouwmoung gt - T asnGgy sty tepfely T (S Aitinods si7) (117 sotiienpui] ouudpy

10z AR prozAn]. anivitaga Suneory pue paN.L T GrEEEH's CHE A T T ubpue SROBEEE) §f A ywg HTSH

uaald Qpnode e aonpaar Aq PRy Ouadg T (Fhiqap’ v ..22.5 ¢ sappy] Cgmaappy’ T T T gy T T Sanpen g sureny
Joiunomy R - ;



/107 12qUISAON] O€ Te(] N @und/ﬂ; arnieudig

WRAAUNJOP payoene I3

STJA0TdIWA 10 A'TNAIAHIS



/10T JQUIaA0N] Of 3] N &u )%AAJ amaeudig

SUON]

ATAAIHIS 4O.L1ATHI HANWASNOD



H C S Drain Services Limited - in Administration

Receipts and payments account
9 October 2017 to 30 November 2017

Receipts

Plant & Machinery
Motor Vehicles

Book Debts
Miscellanecus Receipts
Vehicle Licence Refunds

Payments
PAYE/NI

Net Wages
Professional Fees
Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges

Vat on Purchases

Statement of
Affairs (£)
65,500.00
83,250.00
67,750.00

Balance - 30 November 2017

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB

Total (£)

0.00

0.00
110,826.28
10.29

1,053.75

111,890.32

1,770.66
3,114.66
1,495.00
68.70
20.12

312.74

6,781.88

105,108.44

105,108.44

Appendix B



Appendix C

C SIP 9 time analysis

Introduction
The following information is provided in connection with the administrators’ remuneration
and disbursements in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All pattners and staff are charged out at houtly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown
below. Tasks are allocated to staff at the appropriate level. Support staff (ie secretaries,
cashiers and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the time they work on it.

Current rates from 1 October 2017 £
Partner 485-615
Director 485
Manager 445-485
Other senior professional 245-315
Administrators 170-235
Assistants and support staff 155-180
Dishursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost. Mileage is charged at 45p a mile. VAT 1s added
to disbursement charges as necessary.

10



22:0Z £1.0¢/1 1/6¢ uo pajuld

§Z'9E6'Y §6'SE

or6 L
S.819 GL'E
§08e Ll
8 g0
¢y SZ0
[#3 8l
5y £¢
99 vl
g6 90
A4 l'e

ST Glel

3 SIH
10jRnS|WpY

L'982°04 88’y
SyLaL R
SZTESY 58}
SLLL 20
s8°/91' £8'Ch
SEL £0
R4 1’0
Gge'L9 §Z0
SL6LLY AT
3 sIH
aANo8xg

§°948'Z) 6.2

§5¢ce 50

GZ68'C g9

$Z'900'G A

§Z'6Z6'L S.°¢

080°t Z
0ee L0
oTr'l SZE
3 SiH
soleuey

IIN : (swi1) a1ep o} pa|jg s34 [ej0 ]

SZ°8.LE7 -9 4

g8y 3

SZ°L60°L ez

ge'lel §g'0

52089 GEL

3 sIH
Jaujed

€301
SIc)pald
painaasup)

Buipeay

$SoUISNY JO IBS
{Lod

19u1) dIAk pue
%2015 SlossyY
10 ugnesijesy

(Aed pajuy pue
Bujsea| gH foul)
039 so|auan Jueld
fuedoid :sjassy
10 uones|eay
S]a5SE

JayQ :sjessy

1O uoesi|eay

SI0)q9Q [$)9SSY
10 uonesieay
S10}1paid
|enuRIa4Rig

SuoIsuag
1¥A PUR JAYd

leBe
51030841

uo spodal pue
suopednsaau|

xe] uopesodion

{Bujuodad
yueq |2u))
sJapjoyabaeys

{Bupiodas
Aonzers |2u1)
Bujuuejy pue
uojjensjujwpy

SISATYNY LSOO JWIL 6 dIS - AILIWIT SADIAUIS NIVIA S D H




